Michigan (the “City”), at the election duly called and held on August 5, 2025, did by more than 

the required majority of those voting approve the following proposition (the “Bond Proposal”): 

Public Safety Facilities Bond Proposal 

Shall the City of Novi, Michigan, borrow the principal sum of not to exceed One 

Hundred Twenty Million Dollars ($120,000,000), and issue its unlimited tax 

general obligation bonds, in one or more series, payable in not to exceed twenty-

five (25) years from the date of issue, to pay the cost of acquiring, constructing, 

furnishing and equipping a new public safety facility including police department

[...]

estimated simple average annual millage rate required to retire the bonds is 0.95 

mills ($0.95 per $1,000 of taxable value). 

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is necessary to issue the first series of 

bonds pursuant to the Bond Proposal in the principal amount of not to exceed Thirty-Five Million 

Dollars ($35,000,000) for the purpose of paying part of the cost to acquire, construct, furnish and 

equip a new public safety facility including police department and fire department facilities; two 

new fire department facilities to replace Fire Stations 2 and 3; and renovations to Fire Station 4;

[...]

resolution. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. Authorization of Bonds; Bond Terms.  Bonds of the City designated 2026 

UNLIMITED TAX GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS  (the "Bonds") are authorized to be 

issued in the aggregate principal sum of not to exceed Thirty-Five Million Dollars ($35,000,000), 

or such lesser amount as shall be determined by the City Manager, Assistant City Manager or 

Finance Director (each, an "Authorized Officer") at the time of sale of the Bonds, for the purpose 

of paying part of the costs of the Project, including the costs incidental to the issuance, sale and